With the “successful efforts” method, most of these expenditures will be immediately recorded in expenses,
with the exception of exploratory drilling and of other expenditures incurred in connection with discovering
or clarifying the presence of a hydrocarbon prospect.

As it is a voluntary change of accounting method consistent with IAS 8.14, and as this method is admissible
and generally practised in the oil sector, this change has been applied retrospectively. The new method will
enable clearer comparability between the Group’s financial data and that of the major companies in the
sector.

The resulting negative impact amounts to -€119 million on shareholders’ equity at start of period (net of
depletions already made), i.e., -€148 million on exploration assets net of €29 million deferred tax impact.
Residual exploration assets after the change of method correspond to the acquisition cost of reserves,
amortised commensurate with depletion and subject to impairment tests.
Exploration activities in 2017 were insignificant and hence had little impact on the transition year.
The impacts on the 2016 adjusted financial statements are presented below.

Note 1.3.1 Adjusted consolidated balance sheet

g Assets

(in € thousands)
31/12/2016 (*)

adjusted Change
31/12/2016
as	reported

Intangible assets (net) 179,607 (138,225) 317,832
Property, plant and equipment (net) 1,455,236 (10,322) 1,465,558
Non-current financial assets (net) 76,879 76,879
Other non-current assets (net) 38,708 38,708
Investments in equity associates 89,837 89,837
Deferred tax assets 33,295 2,920 30,375

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,873,563 (145,627) 2,019,190
Inventories (net) 9,181 9,181
Trade receivables and related accounts (net) 30,657 30,657
Other current financial assets 112,046 112,046
Other current assets 31,296 31,296
Current tax receivables 1,264 1,264
Cash and cash equivalents 192,799 192,799

CURRENT ASSETS 377,243 0 377,243
Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 0 0

TOTAL ASSETS 2,250,806 (145,627) 2,396,433

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

148  Annual Report 2017 / MAUREL & PROM

g Equity and liabilities

(in € thousands)
31/12/2016 (*)

adjusted Change 31/12/2016

Share capital 150,412 150,412
Additional paid-in capital 79,577 79,577
Consolidated reserves 844,238 (118,636) 962,874
Treasury shares (68,140) (68,140)
Net income, Group share (50,983) (789) (50,193)

EQUITY, GROUP SHARE 955,105 (119,425) 1,074,530
Non-controlling interests (662) (662)

TOTAL NET EQUITY 954,443 (119,425) 1,073,868
Non-current provisions 45,076 45,076
Shareholder loans 0 0
Non-current bonds 340,375 340,375
Other non-current borrowings and financial debt 290,437 290,437
Non-current derivative financial liabilities 5,776 5,776
Deferred tax liabilities 351,963 (26,201) 378,164

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,033,626 (26,201) 1,059,827
Shareholder loans 0 0
Current bond borrowings 7,274 7,274
Other current borrowings and financial debt 92,767 92,767
Trade payables and related accounts 50,079 50,079
Current tax liabilities 6,355 6,355
Other creditors and miscellaneous liabilities 91,648 91,648
Current provisions 14,616 14,616

CURRENT LIABILITIES 262,738 0 262,738
Liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations 0 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,250,807 (145,627) 2,396,433

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

MAUREL & PROM / Annual Report 2017   149

Note 1.3.2  Adjusted consolidated comprehensive income statement

(in € thousands)
31/12/16 (*)

adjusted Change
31/12/2016
as	reported

Sales 317,227 317,227
Other income from operations 590 590
Purchases and operating expenses (91,672) (91,672)
Taxes (40,415) (40,415)
Personnel expenses (44,989) (44,989)

EBITDA 140,741 0 140,741
Depreciation and amortisation, impairment loss & provisions
related to production activities net of reversals (117,857) 4,281 (122,137)

Depreciation and amortisation, impairment loss & provisions
related to drilling activities net of reversals (4,019) (4,019)

Current Operating Income 18,865 4,281 14,585
Provisions and impairment of drilling assets 0 0
Expenses and impairment of exploration assets net of reversals (7,577) (3,593) (3,984)
Other non-current income and expenses 6,487 6,487
Income from asset disposals (373) (373)

Operating income 17,402 688 16,714
Gross cost of debt (35,682) (35,682)
Income from cash 1,289 1,289
Net gains on fair value of financial instruments 2,315 2,315

Net cost of debt (32,078) (32,078)
Net foreign exchange adjustment 3,985 3,985
Other financial income and expenses (2,144) (2,144)

Financial income (30,238) 0 (30,238)
Income before tax (12,835) 688 (13,523)
Income tax (10,428) (1,477) (8,950)

Net income from consolidated companies (23,263) (789) (22,473)
Income from equity associates (27,635) (27,635)

Income (loss) attributable to shareholders (50,897) (789) (50,108)
o/w: - Net income, Group share (50,983) (789) (50,193)

- Non-controlling interests 85 85

Net income for the period (50,897) (789) (50,108)
Foreign exchange adjustment for the financial statements
of foreign entities 20,153 20,153

Profit (loss) on hedging of net investments in foreign entities (81) (81)

Total comprehensive income for the period (30,826) (789) (30,036)
- Group share (30,891) (789) (30,102)
- Non-controlling interests 66 66

Earnings per share (€)
31/12/16 (*)

adjusted Change
31/12/2016
as	reported

Basic -0.27 -0.26
Diluted -0.27 -0.26

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

150  Annual Report 2017 / MAUREL & PROM

Note 1.3.3 Adjusted cash flow statement

(in € thousands)
31/12/16 (*)

adjusted Change 31/12/2016
as	reported

Net income (50,897) (789) (50,108)
Tax expense for continuing operations 10,428 1,477 8,950

Consolidated income from continuing operations (40,470) 688 (41,158)
Net increase (reversals) of amortisation, depreciation
and provisions 119,553 (4,281) 123,833
Exploration and decommissioning expenses 7,577 3,593 3,984
Income from equity associates 27,635 27,635
Other calculated income and expenses 2,311 2,311
Gains (losses) on asset disposals 343 343
Dilution gains and losses 0 0
Unrealised gains (losses) due to changes in fair value (2,315) (2,315)
Other financial items 40,168 40,168

CASH FLOW BEFORE TAX 154,113 (688) 154,801
Income tax paid (23,337) (23,337)
Change in working capital requirements for operations (45,145) (45,145)

Inventories (1,057) (1,057)
Trade receivables (4,885) (4,885)
Trade payables (16,352) (16,352)
Other credits and liabilities (22,851) (22,851)

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 86,319 0 86,319
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant & equipment and
intangible assets 30 30

Disbursements for acquisition of property, plant & equipment
and intangible assets (43,600) (43,600)

Dividends received from Seplat 4,340 4,340
Change in deposits (74,651) (74,651)
Other cash flows from investing activities 0 0

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (113,881) 0 (113,881)
Treasury share acquisitions 335 335
Proceeds from new loans 0 0
Repayments (32,047) (32,047)
Interest paid (20,361) (20,361)

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (52,074) 0 (52,074)
Impact of exchange rate fluctuations (1,540) (1,540)

CHANGE IN CASH POSITION () (81,176) (81,176)

CASH () AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 273,829 273,829

CASH () AT END OF PERIOD 192,653 192,653

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

MAUREL & PROM / Annual Report 2017   151

g Note 2: Basis for consolidation

Note 2.1: Consolidation methods

Consolidation
The entities controlled by Etablissements Maurel & Prom SA are fully consolidated.
The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement
with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The

[…]

account the applicable tax terms as defined in the Production Sharing Agreements.
The permit is generally used as the cash-generating unit (CGU). A CGU is a set of assets whose
ongoing use generates cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows generated by the
other groups of assets. In certain cases, a permit may contain exploration and production assets.
With regard to the Group’s other activities, impairment tests are performed on the basis of the
Company’s business plans, including a terminal value.
The discount rate used takes into account the risk associated with the activity and its geographical
location. If the recoverable amount is lower than the net carrying value, an impairment is recognised
for the difference between these two amounts.
This impairment may be reversed according to the net carrying value that the asset would have held
on the same date, had it not been impaired. However, impairment losses recorded on goodwill are
irreversible.

162  Annual Report 2017 / MAUREL & PROM

Note 3.3.1 Intangible assets

In € thousands 31/12/2016
as	reported

Change
in method

31/12/2016

(*)

adjusted

Currency
translation

adjustment

Invest-
ments Transfer

Impairment
and explora-
tion expense

Depre-
ciation

31/12/2017

Ezanga (Gabon)  205,367 (64,701)  140,666 (16,634)  122 (6,912)  117,242
Mnazi Bay
(Tanzania)  42,023 (9,735)  32,289 (3,199)  (9,279)  (2,894)  16,917

Assets attached
to producing
permits

 247,391 (74,436)  172,955 (19,833)  122 (9,279)  0 (9,806)  134,160

Kari (Gabon)  27,835 (27,835)   0
Nyanga Mayombe
(Gabon)  22,175 (21,143)  1,032 (45)  530   1,518

Bigwa Rufiji Mafia
- BRM (Tanzania)  14,550 (8,985)  5,565  191 (5,756)  0

Permits 44 & 45
(Namibia  5,826 (5,826)   0

Sawn Lake
(Canada)  329 (329)

Anticosti (Canada)  202 (202)
Bloc M2
(Myanmar)  818 (818)

Other  8   8  35   (19)  24

Assets attached
to producing
permits

 70,394 (63,789)  6 605 (45)  2,105 (0) (7,104) (19)  1,542

Drilling  47   47 (2)  30  1  (58)  19

Intangible assets
(net)  317,832 (138,225)  179,607 (19,880)  2,257 (9,277) (7,104) (9,883)  135,720

For Mnazi Bay, the transfers of intangible assets to property, plant and equipment were due to the
reclassification of some expenses incurred during exploration phase on assets which are now in development.

The recoverable value of all the assets in the Group’s exploration portfolio were analysed in accordance with
IFRS6 and IAS 36.

No impairment was recognized on the intangible assets of Ezanga, Kari, Nyanga and Mnazi Bay. €6 million
impairment of exploration assets was recognised resulting from the rejection by TPDC of the development
project submitted for M’Kuranga in Tanzania.

All exploration expenditures in Canada and Myanmar corresponding to remaining work commitments were
transferred to expenses for the period. The changes in intangible assets for the previous year are stated
below:

MAUREL & PROM / Annual Report 2017   163

In € thousands 31/12/2015
as reported

Change
in method

31/12/2015

(*)
adjusted

Currency
translation

adjustment

Invest-
ments Transfer

Impairment
and explora-
tion expense

Depre-
ciation

31/12/2016

(*)

adjusted

Ezanga (Gabon)  220,022 (68,567)  151,455  220  130 (198)  (10,941)  140,666

Mnazi Bay
(Tanzanie)  33,317 (10,150)  23,168  1,455  42  10,776  (3,152)  32,289

Assets attached
to producing
permits

 253,340 (78,716)  174,623  1,675  172  10,578  0 (14,093)  172,955

Kari (Gabon)  27,027 (27,434) (407)  723  401  (401) (316)

Nyanga Mayombe
(Gabon)  18,986 (18,631)  355  677  2,513  (2,513)   1,032

Bigwa Rufiji Mafia
- BRM (Tanzania)  14,550 (8,985)  5,565   664  (664)   5,565

Permits 44 & 45
(Namibia)  5,147 (5,147)   679  (679)

Fiume Tellaro
(Italy)  7   7   (7)

Sawn Lake
(Canada)   575  (575)

Anticosti (Canada)   1,383  (1,383)

Bloc M2
(Myanmar)   866  (866)

Autres  13   13   33   (39)  8

Assets attached
to permits in
exploration

65,730 (60,197) 5,533 1,400 7,114 0 (7,081) (362) 6,605

Drilling  131   131  39   (124)  47

Intangible assets
(net) 319,201 (138,913) 180,288 3,075 7,326 10,578 (7,081) (14,578) 179,607

The breakdown of intangible assets net values between gross and amortisation is as follows:

In € thousands Goodwill
Oil search and

exploration
rights

Exploration
expenses

Autres Total

Gross value at 31/12/2016 6,403 219,403 94,655 4,644 325,105
Amortisation at 31/12/2016 (6,403) (56,337) (78,729) (4,029) (145,498)

Net book value at 31/12/2016 (*) (0) 163,066 15,927 615 179,607
Gross value at 31/12/2017 6,403 193,235 73,759 3,974 277,371
Amortisation at 31/12/2017 (6,403) (57,870) (73,759) (3,620) (141,651)

Net book value at 31/12/2017  0 135,366 (0) 355 135,720

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

164  Annual Report 2017 / MAUREL & PROM

Note 3.3.2 Property, plant and equipment

en milliers € 31/12/2016
as reported

31/12/2016

(*)

adjusted

Currency
translation

adjustment

Invest-
ments Transfer

Impair-
ment and

exploration
expense.

Depre-
ciation

31/12/2017

Ezanga (Gabon) 1,399,563 1,389,241 (164,748) 29,311 (88,388) 1,165,416

Mnazi Bay (Tanzania) 41,403 41,403 (5,477) 1,572 9,279 (2,905) 43,873

Assets attached to producing
permits  1,440,967  1,430,645 (170,225)  30,883  9,279  0 (91,293)  1,209,289

Nyanga Mayombe (Gabon)  1,848  1,848 (224)   1,624

Assets attached to producing
permits  1,848  1,848 (224) 0  0 0  0  1,624

Drilling 22,308 22,308 (2,419) 199 (1) (4,304) (646) 15,137

Other 436 436 (6) 111 (133) 408

Property, plant and equipment (net) 1,465,558 1,455,236 (172,873) 31,193 9,278 (4,304) (92,072) 1,226,457

Investments in property, plant and equipment over the period primarily concern production investments
on the Ezanga permit.

Pursuant to IAS 36, impairment tests were performed in order to determine the recoverable value of the
assets.
The recoverable value of drilling assets was measured at €15 million, resulting in the recognition of a
€5 million loss on intangible assets and €0.6 million on inventories.
Concerning the production activities in Gabon and Tanzania, the value in use was determined on the basis
of the reserves, costs and future cash flows resulting from reports of independent appraisers.
The calculation assumptions are based on (i) a forward price for Brent of US$58/bbl in 2018, US$63/bbl
in 2019, US$68/bbl in 2020 and US$74/bbl as from 2021 for oil sales or the contract gas price for gas
sales, and (ii) a discount rate of 9.2%. A reasonable change in one of the pertinent indicators of these
impairment tests, i.e. a decrease in the selling price of 5% (in the case of Ezanga), of -5% in the production,
or of 100  basis points in the discount rate would not lead to impairment of the production assets.

The changes in property, plant and equipment for the previous year are stated below:

In € thousands
31/12/2015
as reported

Change
in

method

31/12/2015

(*)

adjusted

Currency
translation

adjustment

Invest-
ments Transfer

Impairment
and explora-
tion expense

Depre-
ciation

31/12/2016

(*)

adjusted

Ezanga (Gabon) 1,425,933 (10,322) 1,415,611 35,642 31,937 (1,877) (92,071) 1,389,241

Mnazi Bay (Tanzania) 53,751 53,751 1,273 2,142 (13,959) (1,805) 41,403

Assets attached to
producing permits  1,479,684 (10,322)  1,469,362  36,915  34,080 (15,836)  0 (93,876)  1,430,645

Nyanga Mayombe
(Gabon) 1,873 1,873 47 (72) 1,848

Sawn Lake (Canada) 235 (235)

Assets attached to
producing permits 1,873  1,873  47  235 (72) (235)  0  1,848

Drilling 22,306 22,306 697 160 225 (1,080) 22,308

Other 560 560 118 (242) 436

Property, plant and
equipment (net) 1,504,423 (10,322) 1,494,101 37,659 34,593 (15,683) (235) (95,199) 1,455,236

MAUREL & PROM / Annual Report 2017   165

The breakdown of property, plant and equipment net values between gross and amortisation is as follows:

In € thousands Land and
buildings

Technical
facilities

Down
payments and

construction
in progress

Other Total

Gross value at 31/12/2016 8,798 2,072,196 891 79,590 2,161,475
Amortisation at 31/12/2016 (2,100) (696,033) (492) (7,614) (706,239)
Net book value at 31/12/2016 (*) 6,698 1,376,164 398 71,976 1,455,236

Gross value at 31/12/2017 7,723 1,863,786 865 68,794 1,941,168
Amortisation at 31/12/2017 (2,327) (704,434) (551) (7,398) (714,711)

Net book value at 31/12/2017 5,395 1,159,352 314 61,396 1,226,457

* Adjusted for the change in accounting method.

Note 3.4: Inventories

Inventories are valued according to the FIFO (“First In, First Out”) method at acquisition or
production cost. Production cost includes consumables and direct and indirect production costs.
Hydrocarbon inventories are valued at production cost, including field and transportation costs and
the depreciation of assets used in production. A provision is created when the net realizable value
is lower than the cost of inventories.

In € thousands 31/12/2016
Currency

translation
adjustment

Change Impairment
/Reversals

31/12/2017